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Date: 8 May 2020

Re: Amend Planning Application pursuant to Section 50 of the Planning and Environment Act
1987
Planning Permit Application No. TPM-2019-30
346-350 Macaulay Road Kensington

Dear Mr Forsyth,
We act on behalf of the permit holder in relation to the above matter.

Further to our recent discussions, our client seeks to amend their current planning application (No. TPM-
2019-30), pursuant to Section 50(1) of the Plarnning and Environiment Act 1987.

As you are aware, our client and project team have undertaken extensive liaison and discussions with
Council to satisfy Council’s concerns and preliminary feedback. The attached set of drawings incorporate
the Council’s internal referral comments regarding waste, traffic, urban forrest, urban design and ESD
matters (all of which are provided in the link below). They also seek to consolidate apartments A1 and A2
within Building A and remove the mezzanine levels, thereby removing TP0O1.05 Rev 3 from the set of
drawings.

Our client now seeks to substitute the attached set of drawings to become the application plans pursuant
to Section 50(1) of the Planning and Environiment Act, 1987.

Accordingly, we enclose the following supporting material in the link below for your consideration:

Amended plans prepared by Hayball Architects in association with BCS;

Planning report, prepared by SJB Planning;

Landscape plans prepared by Openwork;

Clause 58 assessment, prepared by SJB Planning and internal layouts prepared by Hayball
Architects;

Letter from ADP regarding easements;

Acoustic Assessment, prepared by Acoustic Logic;

Sketch plans dated 21/11/19 prepared by BCS;

Council internal referral comments regarding waste, traffic, urban design and ESD;
Arborist reports dated 25 October 2019 and 4 December 2019 prepared by Galbraith and
Associates;
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e Updated ESD report prepared by Umow Lai dated 7 October 2019;
o Updated Waste Management Plan prepared by Leigh Design dated 19 February 2020; and
e Traffic response prepared by GTA Consultants dated 4 December 2019.

We also provide the following detailed written response to respecti Tﬂgﬂ& ?@&‘&Hﬁ

comments, which will assist in understanding the principles behind|the up lt%?lﬁt,OSSIS Blﬁnpsme of enabling

1.0 PARKS AND CITY GREENING - Urban Forester its consideration and review as

root loss that would ensue because of constructing the 400mm de

plan TPO7.01 Rev 5. purpose which may

convricht

reach any

RSO BIHAR available

part of a planning process under the

Our client’s Arborist, Rob Galbraith has undertaken non-destructivé mié%!% i$5 %%é‘%i (%?grlrlfﬂrﬁ%m oteﬁt‘f I1987°
ep RIS AEES B‘&%Wﬁ

for any

The enclosed report confirms Tree 1 (public tree asset 129032&umm1&m1 290316)
will not suffer significant root loss or impact on their health be f e ent.

We note Council will undertake further assessment of Tree 4 (public tre£8!3A§405) with the view to
agreeing to its removal. The Arborists’ report dated 25 October 2019 (also enclosed) provides a

compelling case for its removal. It has a significant lean over Stubbs Street and its trunk is being
repeatedly damaged by trucks.

Tree 6 (public tree asset 1290408) is the only viable street tree at potential risk. Our client’s Arborist has
advised that there are significant liability and cost implications involved with opening the footpath, which
prevent investigative work being completed at this time.

Preliminary surveys show the point of the Stubbs Street basement entry splay where it intersects with the
kerb being only 1.2 metres from the trunk centre. While investigative work for Tree 6 could form a pre-
commencement condition, our client’s preference is that it be removed and the landscape plan TP08-02
updated accordingly.

In the report dated 25 October, our client’s Arborist describes it as a small, semi mature Me/ia. The
Arborist advice is that ‘an advanced replacement tree, whether a Spotted Gum or Melia as per the
current species mix along Stubbs Street, could replace jt. The change imparted with the removal of this
tree relative to a new one should be imperceptible within 3 years'.
2.0 OPEN SPACE PLANNING - Green Infrastructure and ESD Officer

a) Green Star Pathway
Umow Lai confirms that only 5 points were targeted under the Innovation category and the proposed
development has a 10 per cent buffer to the 5 Star Green Star rating without reliance on the Financial
Transparency credit. A preliminary Potable Water calculation is appended to the updated SMP.

b) Energy
Additional preliminary modelling is appended to the updated SMP, which confirm the overall development
will achieve an average 7 Star NatHERS rating with a minimum of 6 Star NatHERS rating for individual
apartments.

c) Renewable Energy

It is proposed to install a Solar PV system with a capacity of 60kW. The system is appended to the
updated SMP. Hayball plan TPO1.11 Rev 12 has been updated accordingly.
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d) Green Infrastructure and Landscaping

Our client supports lodgement of a landscape management plan.

e)

The SMP has been revised to show the correct number of bicycle gpaces —

Transport This copied document to be made available

foa%essg%lg Qurpose of en‘abllng
its consideration and review as

We also note the SMP has been revised to include provision of ele :tricﬁ‘%ﬁta%iﬁd)' SRSy under the

recommended. Hayball plan TP01.03 Rev 16 has been updated alcc

f)

ﬁg&mg and Environment Act 1987.
he document must not be used for any
purpose which may breach any

Stormwater Management .
convricht

As well as the 80,000L rainwater harvesting tank proposed, SﬁWﬁmr fiffas provision
of a 685 square metre raingarden to collect and slow stormwate o) réasesftsHfittration into the
soil. Hayball plan TP0O1.00 Rev 12 has been updated accordingly. PL AN

3.0

a)

WASTE - Performance Management Engineer

The management of bin lifters and relocation prior to collection of compactors is Building
Management’s responsibility. Relocation of the bin lifter must not impact the waste
collection vehicle’s access to the compactors. The temporary location of bin lifters should
be shown on the plans.

The ground floor plan TP01.04 Rev 20 shows the temporary location of the Bin lifters (in front of the
adjacent compactor whilst the first compactor is being emptied, noting that the compactors are emptied
by different trucks, so the Bin lifters can be placed in front of one whilst the other is being emptied).

Qur client supports the requirement for an amended WMP. The bin lifter dimensions will be appended to
the WMP for endorsement.

An annotation on the ground floor plan TP01.04 Rev 20 states:
The Bin lifters will be manually moved by the Qperator prior to collection (not Council collection
employees).

b) A requirement of the Guidelines is for internal access to the bin room for each commercial

tenement. This requirement is still outstanding.

The ground floor plan TP0O1.04 Rev 20 has been updated as follows:

Consolidation of Building A retail tenancy’s TO1 and TO2 to a single tenancy — TO1 (total floor
area has been confirmed at 115 square metres);

A door added to TO1 to allow direct access to the goods lift to transfer waste to the Basement
Level Commercial Bin Store;

A ‘BOH’ corridor introduced at the rear of the newly consolidated TO1 tenancy that provides
internal access (in Building A) to the goods lift;

A ‘BOH’ corridor introduced at the rear of T02, TO3 and T0O4 that provides intemal access for the
commercial tenancy’s in Building B to the good lift in Building A;

An internal wall provided between the ‘BOH’ corridor in Building B and the residential lift to
restrict all commercial tenants from having access to the residential lobby.
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c) The residential hard waste area needs to be fully enclosed and not accessible by
commercial tenants.

Basement 1 TP01.03 Rev 16 show the residential hard waste arealenclosed with an internal wall and

geoured door. Acc;ess will be by Operator-lssged swipe cards (the ﬁd wgﬁtg (ic%ijorrcwuwnl Qﬁ %863 (rjn %t da z}vallable
times). Tenants will also be advised via lease information of their rdsponsibitit 3% en aaﬁ 1N
hard/other waste items, and that such items must be placed in the Basem eve (;P mie an(]) g
0

Store, or kept within tenancies until disposal. This can be confirmefl in the" W rse rev
part o nnlng process under the

d) Hard waste is to be brought by Building Management o u?é%&&iﬁgf‘&f’egﬂ’(%& ﬁ'ﬁﬁ%ﬂ 1987.

with the waste collection vehicle. The docurient must not be used for any
purpose which may breach any

Hard waste items are to be taken by the Operator to the Loading drea-in-eoordinationS AN brrivatof—
the waste collection vehicle (not temporarily placed/stored in t tions). This
can be confirmed in the WMP for endorsement. hLDW(RBF‘/S(EB:

e) A sectional diagram showing adequate clearance for the hBlJ—'mAeNcle is required.

A sectional diagram through the loading area (in accordance with what is annotated on TP01.04 Rev 20)
as depicted below show the 5 metre clearance for the hook-lift vehicle parked within the Loading

Area. We understand City of Melbourne guidelines require a 5.0m height clearance (including away from
services/fittings), which can be accommodated.

LEVEL 1| 0500

LOADING BAY

GROUN £D3500

4.0 TRAFFIC - Senior Transport Engineer

Consistent with the enclosed GTA Consultants response, updates have been made to Hayball plans
TP01.03 Rev 15, TP01.02 Rev 15 and TP01.01 Rev 15 as follows:

a security roller door for the basement is now shown at the base of the ramp;

a signed DDA space has been relocated adjacent to the Building A lifts;

eleven (11) motorcycle spaces have been provided across Basements 2 and 3; and
provision is made for two electric charging spaces at Basement 1.

5.0 URBAN DESIGN - Urban Design and Design Review Team
a) Urban Structure

e We note Council’s support for the gating of the central north-south link. We also highlight the
exceptional response achieved across the site’s western boundary that goes well beyond what is
anticipated by Clause 22.17: Urban Design Outside the Capital City Zone - ‘a new and equally
attractive environment must be created’.
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The proposed hew 7-metre-wide laneway along the western boundary provides a clear
community benefit to the broader urban structure. By electing to set the building back the full
seven (7) metres from the boundary, the greater portion of the recommended six-metre-wide
laneway is provided for in this proposal and thus a demong§trable Denefit to the wider community.

e Enclosed is a sketch prepared by BCS that shows how thé tusb éiﬁegtocu%en be m d%iavallable
urpos ofen ei%mg

It is intended that the east-west link will be secured during|“non- |I9 aeguar
security of residents but also to ensure an appropriate megisure o ec'j.url manmcontrcﬁ over

he
use of communal landscaped spaces and associated infrastru g process unﬁer t
P P annlng and Environment Act 1987.

We note that the proposed gates are discreetly positioned|behitti A HBMICAUSE GRfils used for any
entrances, are permeable and ensure a visual connection )etweeﬁ'fﬁg%‘ﬁhbckh@&éﬁé{f@ﬁtd‘ any

footpaths is achieved. While open, the gate is concealed Within-etandseaped SaFEAA neHs

bl d llow f d land I
Wﬂ;athé %ﬁ%ﬂg?ga ;2 allow for seating and lan soaplnAfDV/ERrF ESE Btegrated

At least and until such time as the adjacent property to the Wesﬁslﬂéé)md and access
arrangements are firmly understood, the proposal to restrict pedestrian access to “non-daylight
hours” is considered responsible. Importantly, restricting access will ensure the privacy and
security of future residents and ensure the amenity of landscaped assets and communal spaces
is preserved.

The access arrangement remains consistent with what is anticipated for New laneway
connections: they are ‘walkable...safe streets...and through links to better integrate with the
scale of agjacent areas...and...provide passive surveillance and activation of ground floors
addressing the streef — Principles 6 and 8, Urban Structure and built form, Arden-Macaulay
Structure Plan 2012.

The Stubbs Street pedestrian entry has been redesigned to align with requests for a more ‘public
feeling’ entry (TPO1.04 Rev 20 and TP06.05 Rev 3).

e There was never any intention to allocate additional communal space along the northern
boundary. It would significantly compromise the amenity of the ground level apartments; not only
their security but also a reduction in the amount of secluded private open space they are
afforded.

e The Development Staging Diagram (Hayball plan TP00.02) has been updated to demonstrate
that the east-west link can be delivered within Stage 1 as recommended. We also note that the
basement ramp has also been included in Stage 1.

b) Massing
¢ We note Council support for the overall height profile.

e We contend in this instance, that further architectural diversity would dilute the complimentary
language expressed across each street interface. Further, the landscape concept successfully
engages external and internal interfaces and facilitates a sense of place and community for
residents.

The proposed development is a coherent composition that meets the design objectives of
Schedule 63 to Clause 43.02 Design and Development Overlay and represents an appropriate
model for future development in the Arden-Macaulay precinct. It establishes a new character in
a context where change is contemplated and contributes to a new built form that has a strong
sense of definition and place.
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It will contribute to the realisation of a compact, high density, predominantly mid-rise...walkable
nejghbourhood and creates an urban streetscape that is defined by a generally consistent plane
of building facades that enclose streets but allow aaylight and sunlight to penetrate to the street
and to lower building levels.

Thi ttob d ilabl
o We maintain the design language on the Macaulay Road cornésr W l%‘fu%%cug}[%le tig ¢ made avaiable

. . . 3¢ of nablin
considered and appropriate design response that, on balanhce, is 6{1 acce ! g
" . iy at1 c'zl re ie
legitimate planning outcome that responds fo the existing pr ,orefer e ne/ SBOLNOSH Charae

. licable planni I j&Blanning process unger the
of the area, sought by the various applicable planning confrols acljl rﬁ)ﬁl |§ Sed Environment Act 1987

The brick detail and robust built form is a ‘calm’ rather thah ‘0URG APERGIhBr ek Bedted for any
warehouse buildings. The sawtooth design captures oblique nortPBFPRSERAL R, W%é\li?/'ée&ﬁp ny
also provides appropriate noise protection. convricht

ADVERTISED

Image of the Macaulay Road corner with Stubbs Street

e The ‘vertical slit’ openings identified by Council’s urban design team, are a purposeful
architectural response. The smooth, solidness of the street wall at the south-east and south-
west corners anchor the building and counterbalance the more sculptural central elements. This
is an equanimous design response that we submit is, on balance, an acceptable and equally
legitimate planning outcome where considerable competing benefits and challenges are
appropriately resolved.

The layout was designed to afford residents views across Kensington Village, to capture oblique
northern light but also to allow for surveillance of the southern end of the pedestrian link. The
southwest Macaulay Road corner has nevertheless been revised to flip apartments A103, A203
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and A503 as requested to open the ‘defensive side’ and provide a balcony od the south-western
corner (TP0O1.06 Rev 15, TP01.07 Rev15, TP01.08 Rev 15, TP06.02 Rev 6).

Kensington Neighborhood

Verdant village

Distant views

Image from Urban Context Analysis — consideration of view in design consideration

c) Building Program

¢ We note Council’s support for the commercial tenancies along Macaulay Road. There was
however a suggestion of consolidation and consideration of back of house facilities.

SJB Planning
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The Ground Floor (Hayball plan TPO1.04 Rev 20) has been updated to consolidate the tenancies
either side of the Macaulay Road entry. There is now three (3) larger tenancies proposed on the
east side (previously four (4) smaller ones) and one larger tenancy proposed on the west side

(previously two (2) smaller ones. DDA compliant toilet facilffies have also been provided within

each tenancy. These plans could form the basis of a per L}ﬁon |t|oe (T ngcal‘lul%e 1‘59 tt(r)m%e made available

. ; opi
commercial tenancies.

. . . Sonsi erat on and.r VleW as
We note Council’s support for the limited number of ‘crosy over a Fnenfjs ahd appreciation

the amount of dual aspect apartments proposed.

Clause 58.04-1 seek: purpose w
convricht .,

for the sole purpose of enabling

a planning process thder the
Plannlng and Environment Act 1987.
Clause 58 does not expect a 9-10 metre setback. Rather thrg%ﬂ(?ﬁ%g%{@k'%%l%é@?d for any

h may breach any

To ensure the setback of a building from a boundaty-appropriatelyrespornasto-the
urban context.

— To allow adequate daylight into new adwelling. A DV E RT I S E D

- To limit views into habitable room windows and ,Or/vaz‘ept of new and existing
awellings. AN

- To provide a reasonable outlook from dwellings.

— Toensure the building setbacks provide appropriate intemal amenity to meet the
neeas of residents.

We note most apartments that interface the central communal courtyard achieve a separation
greater than 9 metres. Where the separation is less than 9 metres, it is to bedrooms. Ina
development comprising a total of 425 apartments this is a commendable outcome. Further
refinements of screens to around Building C (TP08.01 Rev 2) have however been made.

We are of the view that on balance, the layouts allow for enough separation between apartments
and appropriate setbacks are achieved at various levels so that the development will not present
as visually overwhelming and apartments will be afforded reasonable outlook.

The Internal Overlooking Analysis (Hayball plan TP08.01 Rev 2) shows that on balance, the siting
of the building ensures future occupants will have an excellent standard of residential amenity.
External perforated screens ensure privacy. They are fixed at an angle that controls views.

Fixed screens are not required to be fitted to any living room windows and all apartments have a
high level of internal amenity, with large open plan living areas. The Clause 58 assessment
confirms each living room is provided with the minimum area required for the corresponding type
of dwelling and while not all living areas meet the minimum width, being 3.3 metres for a studio
or one-bedroom dwelling and 3.6 metres for a two or more-bedroom dwelling, nearly all do and
the variance is insignificant. We also note the all bedrooms have the intemal dimensions
specified.

Each apartment has been carefully and thoughtfully designed to have a functional layout, with
direct access to an area of private open space. Further details on the apartment layout plans for
each dwelling type are enclosed.

Our client has had the opportunity to review apartments B2 and D1 and the corresponding
apartments in the levels above. This has resulted in the improvements to the west-facing
bedroom windows. They have been increased to full width. Hayball plans (TP01.04 Rev 20,
TP01.06 Rev 15, TP01.07 Rev 15, TP01.08 Rev 15, TP01.09 Rev 14 and TP01.10 Rev 14 have
been updated accordingly.

We note Council’s concem with the amenity of the north-facing apartments adjacent to the
ramped vehicle access. In response, the two, two-bedroom apartments C1 and C2 have been
consolidated into one generously sized two-bedroom apartment (C1) and its balcony positioned

SJB Planning
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to face the communal courtyard, away from the ramp. Hayball plan TPO1.04 Rev 20 has been
updated accordingly. We also draw attention to the landscape arbour (shown on Hayball plan
TP06.06 Rev 1), which provides the landscape buffer and vertical separation recommended.

¢ We note Council’s concern for the amenity of apartment A1 ég Eh re&a@pﬁ%rl]gft’upq g(?r Bade available

landscape buffer. In response, you will note apartments Al e een ?onso enahlin
Apartments A1 and A2 have been consolidated into one Igrger 2- edroo g"—[ %1 ﬂv af
plans TPO1.04 Rev 20, TP06.01 Rev 7 and TP06.03 Rev 6 have b%er} qﬂa E\oslele mg 3/

anning process under the

e Our client is strongly opposed to the proposition that basem Qﬂ:\? §6‘89e¥é'i’r¥é5°é‘§%%ﬁ\§ 1987.
property. It is an unreasonable proposition and one that wou fb’ﬁ\ﬁgg\ﬁﬂWﬁTﬁ%PSﬁlse or any
project feasibility. To ensure that the project remains com THC@IR/‘WQ&%" m@lﬁhd&.%ﬁf

car spaces are individually titled so that they can be sold w

discussion on this matter, please refer to the advice p AWEW'@ED
d) Public Interfaces PLAN

¢ We note Council support for the deep planting zones provided adjacent to the northern and
western boundaries.

UasG

Chient i.- N Subgect

Image that shows the canopy element

¢ We maintain the design language on the Macaulay Road frontage with the strong vertical canopy
element, as shown in the above image, is a considered and appropriate design response. Itis a
more than acceptable and equally legitimate planning outcome. It responds to the existing or

SJB Planning
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preferred neighbourhood character of the area as sought by the various relevant planning
controls and policy.

¢ We note Council’s support for the prominent arched form ppening off I\/Iacaulay Road. Ttis

intended that one gate is provided. Our client supports a éﬁgién Q ec| H S 'W? 0%?93?288 available

£s on our clispt s
esote purposé o enabllng

1ts c0n51derat10n and review as

¢ We note Council’s urban design recommendation for ‘at Ieaj%naerg% lan r'wlt%me esfs%lﬁlge; 9t;17e

plans are consistent with these plans/sketch at such time
application.

ground floor balcony’. This could be provided to the entry|o
necessary and form part of a condition at such time as DH_

application. purpose Whl may breach any

convricht

f lﬁﬁ@ {eﬂgﬁ)e used for any

¢ We note Council’s urban design support for the treatwgVEﬂWSCED

o We confirm that the setback of the loading bay door is neoessnP[OAﬁ)t paths and access
arrangements required for an 8.03-metre-long Council hook tr ur client was initially
resolute on providing a private residential waste collection for this development. Preliminary
plans were designed for this with a consolidated bin room located close to the entry ramp within
the basement. Council waste engineers would not entertain a private residential collection.
Consequently, a street level loading zone was designed to accommodate the waste compactor
required for bi-weekly Council collections.

e) Design Quality
e We note Council’s urban design support for the building language and material palette.

¢ We note Council’s urban design recommendation for a fagade strategy, which could form part of
a condition at such time as DELWP decides on our client’s application.

¢ We note Council’s urban design team cautioning on the diligence required with sample selection
of brick tiles and its recommendation for hand laid bricks at street level. This could form part of a
condition at such time as DELWP decides on our client’s application.

5.0 CONCLUSION

We have prepared this additional material to demonstrate that the matters raised in Council’s internal
referrals have been appropriately attended to with only minor changes to the application plans. They
meet the relevant provisions of the Melbourne Planning Scheme and are requested pursuant to Section
50 of the Panning and Environment Act 1987.

We trust that the enclosed information is of assistance and welcome the opportunity to discuss the
project in further detail with you when convenient.

Yours sincerely

Kate Foldi
Associate
Electronic copy: Lachlan.forsyth@delwp.vic.gov.au
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